To this end, 

the researcher selected a moderate yet appropriate sample size of two hundred and fifty 

(243) respondents from the Hotels, Fast food, Hospitals, Auto repair, Retail store, Retail 

Bank, Private college, Architect, and Accountant. However, only two hundred and forty-

three (243) respondents were ultimately available. 

Respondents’ profile 

Table 1: Characteristics of respondents in terms of their Demographic Variables 

Frequency (N) percent   (%) 

Firm's market 

Not Stated 11 4.5 

local / national 130   53.5